ob {MEY or MSY}. The biological and fishery related parameters and the elements of At are presented in Tables A.1 and A.2. In the matrix At , the
element FECi is the per capita fertility of age class i, and SURi is the age specific survival rate at age i. The ICES stock assessment model does not
specify the life stages from spawned eggs to smolts emigrating the river on average 4 years after the spawning year. Instead, a Beverton-Holt stock-
recruitment model is established to capture all the biological processes within this stage of the salmon life cycle. To follow the approach and to
capture the time-delay effect in the stock dynamics of our model, the survival of the first four salmon life-stages is set to 1. The offshore longlining
and river fishery enter the population dynamics as constant age-specific mortalities (OLLi and reci) in the matrix At .

See Appendix Tables A1 and A2.

Table 4
Economic sensitivity analysis results under MEY. The 75% of PSPC target level is 1.72 million smolts according to the stock-recruitment data from assessment year
2013.

Summed discounted net present value
over time (M€)

Commercial annual harvest in number of
fish at steady state

Optimal steady state annual
effort in geardays

Annual number of smolts at steady
state (in millions)

Salmon wholesale prices
- 10% / +10% 9.05 / 15.16 32,065 / 34,893 36,573 / 43,094 1.638 / 1.573
- 20% / +20% 6.33 / 18.46 29,833 / 35,810 32,373 / 45,682 1.679 / 1.546
- 30% / +30% 3.92 / 21.9 26,526 / 36,518 27,130 / 47,941 1.725 / 1.522
Unit cost of effort
- 10% / +10% 13.9 / 10.24 35,007 / 36,918 43,400 / 32,234 1.570 / 1.635
- 20% / +20% 16.12 / 8.65 36,186 / 30,661 46,849 / 33,861 1.534 / 1.664
- 30% / +30% 18.48 / 7.22 37,208 / 28,977 50,456 / 30,912 1.496 / 1.692
Discount rate
- 40% / +40% 18.42 / 8.48 33,096 / 34,189 38,756 / 41,297 1.617 / 1.591
- 60% / +60% 23.65 / 7.31 32,764 / 34,412 38,032 / 41,852 1.624 / 1.585
- 80% / +80% 31.21 / 6.38 32,403 / 34,619 37,268 / 42,378 1.631 / 1.580

M. Holma et al. Marine Policy 100 (2019) 207–214

212

References

[1] F. Asche, A. Guttormsen, R. Nielsen, Future challenges for the maturing Norwegian
salmon aquaculture industry: an analysis of total factor productivity change from
1996 to 2008, Aquaculture 396–399 (2013) 43–50.

[2] C.W. Clark, G.R. Munro, The economics of fishing and modern capital theory: a
simplified approach, J. Environ. Econ. Manag. 2 (2) (1975) 92–106.

[3] C.W. Clark, F.H. Clarke, G.R. Munro, The optimal exploitation of renewable re-
source stock: problems of irreversible investment, Econometrica 47 (1) (1979)
25–47.

[4] C.W. Clark, G.R. Munro, U.R. Sumaila, Limits to the privatization of fishery re-
sources, Land Econ. 86 (2) (2010) 209–218.

[5] C. Costello, D. Ovando, T. Clavelle, K. Strauss, R. Hilborn, M. Melnychuk, T. Branch,
S. Gaines, C. Szuwalski, R. Cabral, D. Rader, A. Leland, Global fishery prospects
under contrasting management regimes, Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA 113 (18) (2016)
5125–5129.

[6] P. De Bruyn, H. Murua, M. Aranda, The precautionary approach to fisheries man-
agement: how this is taken into account by Tuna regional fisheries management
organisations (RFMOs), Mar. Policy 38 (2013) 397–406.

[7] C. Dichmont, A. Deng, A. Punt, N. Ellis, W. Venables, T. Kompas, Y. Ye, S. Zhou,
J. Bishop, Beyond biological performance measures in management strategy eva-
luation: bringing in economics and the effects of trawling on the benthos, Fish. Res.
94 (2008) 238–250.

[8] C. Dichmont, S. Pascoe, T. Kompas, A. Punt, R. Deng, On implementing maximum
economic yield in commercial fisheries, PNAS 107 (1) (2010) 16–21.

[9] T. Essington, The precautionary approach in fisheries management: the devil is in
the details, Trends Ecol. Evol. 16 (3) (2001) 121–122.

[10] European Commission, Innovation in the Blue Economy: realising the potential of
our seas and oceans for jobs and growth, Communication from the Commission to
the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social
Committee and the Committee of the Regions. EUR-Lex – COM(2014) 254 final/2,
2014. Available online at 〈http://eur-lex.europa.eu/〉.

[11] European Union, Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 11 December 2013 on the Common Fisheries Policy, amending
CouncilRegulations (EC) No 1954/2003 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing
CouncilRegulations (EC) No 2371/2002 and (EC) No 639/2004 and Council